[24] Whilst acknowledging that the issue of contingencies falls squarely within the

discretion of the Court, in their calculations they assumed the following

contingencies as reasonable in the circumstances: 10% on the plaintiff’s

uninjured future earnings (had the incident not happened) and 35% on her

injured earnings (the postulation of the industrial psychologist, plaintiff’s

morbidity and allow for income tax inflationary growth but discount earnings

in future).  According to the payslips plaintiff received bonuses.  The medical

experts assumed that she may be able to work only up to the age 50.  In as

far as the plaintiff’s past earnings in both her uninjured and injured earnings

a contingency deduction of 5% was used.  In the uninjured scenario he took

cue from Dr Robert Koch’s 5% per annum as the benchmark.  The plaintiff

was a government employee.  Her job was therefore secure unlike in the

private sector and that informs the lower contingency.  A higher contingency

is used where the risk is higher.

[25] This is how the actuary has calculated the value of loss of earnings:

 Uninjured

Earnings

 Injured

Earnings

 Loss of

Earnings

Past R  777 300  R   728 500

Less Contingencies 5 %  5 %

 R  738 435 - R   692 075 = R   46 360

Future R4 826 300  R1 867 300

Less Contingencies 10 %  10 %

 R4 343 670 - R1 213 745 = R3 129 925

TOTAL LOSS OF EARNINGS:

R3 176 285

[26] It is clear that the parties do not agree on the aspect of contingencies.  While

Mr De la Rey, counsel for the plaintiff, argued that the Court should accept

the proposed contingencies as reasonable, Mr Groenewald to the contrary

accepted that the amount in respect of the past loss of income does not

really make a difference.  However, he argued that in respect of future loss

of income for the uninjured earnings, 10% does not do justice to the facts

because the plaintiff is still reasonably young and the report by the experts

said she may be unemployable in ten years’ time.  As much as her situation